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Inclusive Business &l& ?

- 1R )L—7" IFC (International Finance Corporation) D E%
 What is Inclusive Business?

* Inclusive businesses provide livelihood opportunities for people living at
the base of the economic pyramid and expand access to basic goods
and services. They do this in ways that are commercially and financially
self-sustaining by engaging people at the base of the pyramid as
suppliers, employees, distributors, or retailers, or by focusing on the
needs of the base of the pyramid consumer.



What is Inclusive

Business?
MIT (?HF 21—ty YIEKXE) D-LabD KA
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bop
The G20 definition MITDL2D  mine

Inclusive business

A private sector approach to providing
goods, services and livelihoods on a
commercially viable basis,

either at scale
or scalable,

for people at the base of the pyramid
by making them part of the value chain
of companies’ core business as
suppliers, distributors, retailers or
customers.

MITD-Lab d-lab.mit.edu

designing for a more equitable world



bop
The G20 definition MITDL2D  mine

Inclusive business

A private sector approach to providing
goods, services and livelihoods on a
commercially viable basis,

either at scale
or scalable,

WITH people at the base of the
pyramid by making them part of the
value chain of companies’ core
business as suppliers, distributors,
retailers or customers.

MITD-Lab d-lab.mit.edu
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How it differs MITD-Lab  Tlinc

/T

Investable Mainstream
Business

NGO / Social
Enterprises

Philanthropy / CSR

—
—
Scalable Social impact at the BoP

M' lmee—q!;hleamﬂd d'IOb.m”'.edu
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. MITD-L i
IB Benefits ML .ol inc
e Reduced poverty o Access to products & e New markets
e Inclusive growth services e Innovation
e Improvedincome e Employee
motivation
RESILIENCE

MITD-Lab d-lab.mit.edu



IB Challenges
Design the right

‘ o product
Establish sustainable
value chains ©
Scale cost
o effectively

Build long-term o
resilience

HYBRID PARTNERSHIPS

MITD-Lab d-lab.mit.edu
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B, E &
GHS (Ghana Health Service) —~TAF (The Ajinomoto Foundation) &%

30 —— Stunting Wasting Underweight
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H—FREBERE7OSIYN (GNIP)
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H—FrxrEBRE7O0T7b (GNIP)
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GHS (Ghana Health Service) -TAF (The Ajinomoto Foundation) ¥Ei
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H—FrxrEBRE7O0T7b (GNIP)
Bl=. B &
GHS (Ghana Health Service) -TAF (The Ajinomoto Foundation) ¥Ei
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GNIPORESE &GHS&ED1F & 14 e 1L

« 2009: Bk E (Bk) . H—FKZF. International Nutrition Foundation o 3t[F]
770V bELTRAE—F

« 2011: S EMRABOEMICOLTGHS £ DEx (k) OMOC
(Memorandum of Cooperation)i##&

. zogg;GNlPtiﬂﬁkd)i () DOOBHMEEAKDET 7 T — 3 ~(TAF)
ICIBE

« 2017: H—FI2HB T BREBHBE DEBILMIZDOWLT GHS & TAF D Joint
survey % £t

« 2018: KOKO Plus #'[E3E  World Food Programme D FREE % = 1T 5,

* 2018: SREBHE DO EfE &£ KOKO Plus D3R ERIZEIC DL TGHS & TAF
NN 2 LICEY 5 EEMOC) % i

¢ 2019: /1 —F (2 $H L TKOKO Plus Foundation # %37,
e 2020:3L[AIEN Y #H A DX R #tIgk DL AT D WL T D RERFE



Memorandum of Cooperation

Partnership Goal:

Improving the growth and health status of children aged 6-24 months
in Ghana.

Joint efforts: Should this be titled “Partnership key activities”
« Disseminating nutrition knowledge to mothers

« Promoting KOKO Plus and educating mothers on the effective use
of the product.

Nutrition education using a large size poster

Partner Roles:
GHS:

e Jointly develop nutrition education manuals and tools

All their babies

* Implementation of nutrition education

« Conducting Monitoring and Evaluation (M&E)
TAF:

e Jointly develop nutrition education tools

¢ Implementation of nutrition education
Flyers with visual

« Sharing the result of M&E with various stakeholders information




Theory of change:

FHROEEODNBRERDOLH DIFRRZRIAT D,

== REBE # sapsEc RN

KOKO Plus KOKO Plusz S
DB BOCTC |

Good Cycle
for
Good Growth

L FHRODEEOHCREL. KOKO Plus
| b EEEEEESo EINZ BT,
TREFRICEETS ax533




MIT- D-Lab, P.ACTIcowvt MITD-Lab

/'"

Readiness
Checklist

Mon itoring

Dashboard
&

Value

designing for a more equitable world

<Y F a1— ﬂ//Iﬂk% (MIT) D-Lab
I5&E EEICH T Blnclusive business DHEE %
B L77-E8., HBEZHIH->TW5,

MIT D-LabTlZInclusive BusinessiZH 175
Partnership®##Ttoolkit& L T
PACT %%%L%Co
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Ghana Nutrition Improvement project
ICEIFBGHS-TAFD /= F—=2 v 7ICEEL T, ZD5H
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Workshop 2: Goal OXH

)= ayv 7T DEDHA

«Step 1: ZNENDER. BIZICOWTEEHTHDS (509)
ZN 522U\ TCore, Strategic, Aspirational OFEE ICH T T
Y B,

*Step2: TNETNDOIT—IILZFHEF L 725 X T, Partnership& L
TOIT—ILAEEET D,



d—JV I E :Drivers Pyramid
o &

GHS TAF

Aspirational
Beneficial to a larger vision

Strategic
Important o future growth

Core

Critical to mission or
value delivery

% = Must have or prioriized goal



HBINATL\SO-)

Augment the capacity
of GHS health service
providers

Achieve sustainable
behavior change of
mothers

Aspirational
Beneficial to a larger vision

Establish a sustainable and

scalable social business Strateglc

model Important to future growih
Improve the nutritional Core
status of infants Ciritical to mission or

value delivery



d—JV I E :Drivers Pyramid

c MEIZIHENT—NIZOVWTIFEKHEBIATWS,

—~ H3

LIF %ZPartnership 4

XANS )

X

%

\ﬁ—a-é :“_)[/ t L TEEEE L T:o

« Improve the nutritional status of infants

« Achieve sustainable behavior change of mothers

« Establish a sustainable and scalable social business model
« Augment the capacity of GHS health service provider



d—JV I E :Drivers Pyramid

c — A TREBIFPVIT LHIBEFEEINTULWEWERLH B,
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e Establish a common understanding of financial
sustainability goals as shared goals for both partners

(N FETlF. TAFEEDODIT—IILEFH T WA, T—LAaH
BL7D Z CGHSHBEMICEES T 2EEANEE)




Financial Sustainability 213 27-HIcHhBL =

- BRHOTTHERZHOLHDIAR + 2RE1ET S,
— (TENERERTE/-HEHIT influencer, product ambassadors & L
TOEREZIB->TH B S,
- BIEDDistribution L REHBFZEE I 3,
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—TAF 1150 district AN —TZ 5 R T —)LIZh o7 b, TSR b

DEREEHAERTE, B|Y EIFEDTL—0 4 =T UHE ﬁf%%t%io
- Last Mile Distribution & 3E1t

Distributorh" RKim/\EIE ICHmZIETEL L RNILETERZRET LT 5,

GHSDHealth Facility DT < D/NEENBBHIRHMRECELS TE D & 5 IS
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Workshop 6: P.ACT Forward: Looking
ahead to scaling—up the GNIP Parthership

« Partnership®Success Metrics&#xZ 9 2 7= (2. Monitoring
Dashboard @Y — /L #{#FH, TAF, GHSZNWZF N A AR IR ET
L7=0b, Tnoz®HBLTHEDT 73> 77 >k,

« Workshop goals

- Establish a clear, common set of success metrics and targets
for the partnership

« Establish and commit to a collaborative monitoring action
plan



Workshop 6: P.ACT Forward: Looking
ahead to scaling—up the GNIP Parthership

- Partnership Monitoring Dashboard @ B#Y

« Partnership goal ZERKICT T - EW 2 HEZRT 5,
 Partnership activity Z#ET 270D RTEZHB T H D,

. |7§zpﬁ‘li\g_ég\éﬁ‘liODS’LakehoIdersC:?@L L T Success story Z3/RTZ % &
P o

. L}%—FGDG’DODIEE IZ DU TKey Performance Indicators (KPls) % 1E

Partnership Impact, Customer Value, Partner Value, Partner Cost,
Partnership activities, Partnership relationship



Workshop 6: P.ACT Forward: Looking
ahead to scaling—up the GNIP Parthership
¢« ZNFND KPIsZOWTR—XTA( v, X—4T v k.

s EWEIE DT EZHEL



Partnership Monitoring Dashboard
-Key Performance Indicators

IMPACT

CUSTOMER

VALUE

COST

ACTIVITIES

RELATIONSHIP

KPI

Change in
knowledge

Change in practice

Change in health
outcome

Product
availability

Counseling
performance

Product subsidy

Behavior change
on Investment

National
coverage

Education
coverage

Distribution
coverage

Partners meetings

Description

% correct respondents in consumer survey

% children complying with Minimum
Acceptable Diet

# of caregivers using KKP at 1 sachet/week
% stunting prevalence

% shops stocked with KKP in registered
network

% caregivers counseled in clinic visits

% of caregivers who can recall
recommended practices

% of product cost subsidised by TAF

# of caregivers who achieved behavior
change relative to the total cost of the
project

# disfricts implementing the collaboration

# of health workers trained in active disfricts

# of caregivers receiving enhanced
nufriion counseling

# shops carrying KKP nationwide

# annual meetings
(stakeholder + regional GHS)

Source

TAF

GHS

TAF

GHS

ESM

GHS

GHS

TAF

TAF

TAF

GHS

GHS

ESM

TAF

Freq

Y = Year

Target

60%
(2023)

50%
(2025)

390K
(2023)

14%
(2025)

80%
(2023)

80%
(2023)

80%
(2023)

0%
(2023)

150
(2023)

8000
(2023)

390 K
(2023)

4000
(2023)

M = Month

40%
(2020)

13%
(2018)

86K
(2020)

21%
[2018)

TBD

40%
(2021)

50%
[2021)

55%
(2020)

100 per
1000$
(2020)

7
(2020)

4000
(2020)

86 K
(2020)

TBD




A t [ P I Action Lead Timeline

C I o n a n E:chrgl;r and analyze data from MCHRB to track stunting prevalence GHS March, 2022
Establish an annual survey in sample districts to track yearly changes in GHS August — September,
compliance with Minimum Acceptable Diet 2022
Establish monthly reporting through the new distribution management TAF March, 2022

system to track distribution coverage and product proximity

Amend annual consumer research survey fo track both product TAF August — September,
continuous use and nutrition knowledge 2022
Start a systematic tracking of the number of mothers counseled and GHS March 2022

establish a target of 80% counseling performance for clinics

Start calculating and sharing the “Costs” related KPls on a yearly basis TAF Sm;gz“]gust

Convene an annual stakeholder meeting TAF March - April,
2022

Convene annual regional meetings GHS March — April,

2022




Workshop 6: P.ACT Forward: Looking
ahead to scaling—up the GNIP Parthership

- Cost /Financial sustainability (DT

e TAF(ESubsidyO=ER%ZE =X —d4 5, 2021F55%H 520234
0% %=3EIHT 5,

c IREICHWTEHHENA /37 FPERDOIBEICOWT

TAF IUATZEZX—T %,

TS % EIR L I-HRDOE Total project 3 X k

¢« 2021F 100Kk ILH7-1) 100 mothers
20254 100 KL 7-14) 350 mothers




Financial Sustainability (cDU\T

=3 S A

e Zmam a8 L T TAF, GHS & £ Financial Sustainability IR D&
SHADIEHL. UTOLS ICHEL TBRYBRG L AR LT,

« Project total costx##] 4 5 = &, ﬂ$30@¢ﬁbb\DIStrlCtT

?CollaborationZ =48 L . %W‘%Tffij( & Y unit cost #/hx <
CRAP



Financial Sustainability
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Project key metrics projections

No. of districts

No. of beneficiaries

(thousand people)

FY17

FY18

17

FY19

34

37

FY20

57

86

FY21

106

166

FY22

130

304

FY23

150

390

FY25

178

429



PACT7—%9<av7lcDl \'C(D..ZFﬁlﬁ
GHS

« “The P.ACT process has been very interesting and useful in
terms of deepening our understanding of salient points to
consider especially in such a novel private-public partnership
model. Moving forward our expectation is that both teams
will work on issues around governance and accountability. In
this regard | believe it is important that we devote time to
develop a system for common monitoring that will focus on
outcomes alongside inputs and processes in order to
maximize gains. Additionally we need to improve on
transparency regarding our varied or common agenda.”




PACT7—23v7lc DL T OEE
TAF R

« “We have learned and gained a lot from our participation in the
P.ACT workshops. We at the Ajinomoto Foundation have had many
discussions over the years with people from the Ghana Health
Service, especially Ms. Esi Amoaful and Ms. Olivia Timpo, about how
we can work together as partners to improve the nutritional status of
infants in Ghana. However, | think we were probably working
together without fully understanding each other. We confirmed that
it is very important to trust each other, understand each other, look
at each other’s current situation with transparency, and share clear
goals for the future in order to build a relationship of mutual respect
and trust. We believe that the understanding and trust gained
through this process will strengthen our partnership in the future
and lead to a successful project.”




IRTEDGHS-TAF D17 @ HR V) $H 7 D il
Food Demonstration

- Financial Sustainability D EIR D 7= (214 Cos
BEFEH. HBEFPDERCTCE LI EDE

t effectiveZsse

« GHS D health worker L L5 3=7+4 )
Demonstration (B4 & SREBDEEM 2 RIBAIREF %
RS DT —7>avT) DREFD.

« BLICEEA E% F A SHealth worker 55 F758BE L TUL AL
health worker ~® peer to peer education® = L. Health
worker @Motivationz 58 5 Z & HEE,




GHS -TAF D 1# S ER ) 7 O il

Food Demonstration
”zﬁfﬁig

GHS heath worker (2 & % fBLADBEBMAZBWERENS VX
BEADL 7 F ¥ — DENF-BENOVWTEINFE-H,
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Inclusive Business M Lhfl

Arogya Parivar / Novartis India

« Arogya Parivar | Novartis India

* Novartis launched Arogya Parivar, its first social business model, in
2007. Arogya Parivar, which means healthy family in Hindi, is an
example of a “shared value” business model, an approach promoted
by Michael Porter and Mark Kramer, professors at Harvard Business
School in the US. | :




Arogya Parivar®)1=—24L770—F

« 2k
Yoshitaka Okada,

Dynamics of Synchronized Business Model for Inclusive
Business

(Institutional Interconnections and Cross-Boundary
Cooperation in Inclusive Business, 49-54, 2022)



Arogya Parivar®)1=—24L770—F

- EREREE TS ) +SOCIa| Unit & BRFEIREZH T 73D
Business Unit & 5245|245 T BET
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Arogya Parivar®)1=—24L770—F

« Social Unit

« fEER A TEE. 2B \_—rbﬁ_% RIS DHRFE JGJM\E@%W&
Eac\ — JRENDIEZMENEE I N, EEG)LJE%H#E 5T EMNT
8

e L —=v 7 %%EA7Z Health Educator /7' 07 Z L& HEE,

- Village leader># T)&&) L T\ 3% Accredited Social Health
Activists (ASHA) 7 & & B2 (T3,

7|‘TE7L-757&’$&>’C$:Z737 Health Camp <! iﬂi’.ﬁd)’i%‘ﬁ\
Volunteer T&ill, EHEITZME FC\LTE'ODLﬁ < 7% H 9 Algeneric
@%%ﬁ%?&ﬁﬁﬁ (Novartis DEAZIEF T H L5 2 & FEW)




Arogya Parivar®)1=—24L770—F

 Business Unit
- Affordable7 s T D READOHIGHERH & . IRFTEG] = LS

Do

« WHRHIH TEZ WVREUIT T A EERLKBITES,

« AP Program® Sales superwsortiLocal distributor,
Pharmacy & O R %EZE =, Social Unit AVVEEN L TUL 5

W@EE#
< 5,

&3 7x Affordable A TAF TZ LA %



Arogya Parivar®)1=—24L770—F

: lSJynchronized Connections between Business and Social
nits

- Social Unit #MEE. Local doctors DfE#E% 15 ¢, BEREH%
17U, Local Doctord mELFDIMA = § 5, (generic RE S
L D> T)

- EFRIZIMN DPharmacylZE % 5 W17 <,
e Pharmacy 3 &M CEamE D Novartis Rz &1 5,

» Business UnitTD5e 1) EIFIFET F]Z&IESocial Unit &S
[CHTHON APDEFNE o ICHLKT 5



Arogya Parivar®)1=—24L770—F

*15 vyears of successful operations
*22,000 villages in 15 states reached
44 000 doctors covered to serve rural India

50+ mn rural Indians impacted
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(c) 2022 The Ajinomoto Foundation/Sysmex Corporation/NEC Corporation
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